


























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/7/20 Club
 V.F.W. Post #9981  12870 Old Seward Hwy, Suite 109, Anchorage, AK

 V.F.W. Post #9981  20-0030

On 1-6-20, after receiving an anonymous complaint about advertising to the public, AMCO reviewed your Facebook feed. There are multiple events
scheduled at your location in which you are soliciting public patronage. On 1-11-20, Inv. Hamilton went to your location to attend a fund-raiser for the
American Cancer Society and Team Ice Eagles. Hamilton was asked at the door if he was a member to which he stated he wasn't. The name he
provided was written down. Once inside the establishment there were at about 36 silent auctions for alcoholic products: Spirits, wine and beer. A
review of AMCO permits revealed V.F.W. did not have a signed auction permit and you were auctioning prohibited items. Lastly, Hamilton ordered and
paid for a Bud Light 12-oz canned beer from Heather L. Brevak. On 1-31-20, Hamilton again went to your establishment for Steak Night. He was asked
by Brevak if he was a member to which he replied he wasn't. Brevak then stated she needed to look for someone to sign Hamilton in. The gentlemen
next to Hamilton said he would sign him in. No introduction was made. A short time later, Hamilton didn't see who had sponsored him. A Bud Light
12-oz canned beer and a shot of Makers Mark was purchased from Brevak. On 2-2-20, Hamilton again returned. He was not asked if he was a member
when he ordered a beer. A Bud Light 12-oz can of beer and a shot of Crown Royal was ordered and furnished. by bartender Lisa M. Montoya Shortly
into the visit, Ginger Hubbard asked Hamilton if he was a veteran. He replied he was. Hubbard then asked Post Commander Robert Nelson to get him
a temporary membership card to which he did. Nelson asked Hamilton to put his name on the card. Nelson dated the card to expire on 31 July 2020,
signed it and gave it back to Hamilton. When he gave Hamilton the card. No identification was asked for. On the way out, Hamilton observed a paper
on a table by the exit with a bunch of squares on it. When he asked the gentleman what it was for, he told Hamilton it was all filled up. When asked how
it worked, he began by reading a few scores on the sheet. After not really explaining how it worked, he advised Hamilton a person could win up to six
thousand dollars. Nelson later admitted that he knew about the football sheets but was not sure if people were gathering money on the premises.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.110: Club license (three counts), AS 04.16.045: Obligation to enforce restrictions on licensed premises (three
counts), AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations (three counts), AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agents and employees (three
counts) and 3AAC 304.699: Wine auction permit

It should be noted that this club has been given notices of violations in 2009, 2011 and 2012 for sale to non-club members.

J. Hamilton

Mail

 2706







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/13/20 Beverage Dispensary
 Down East Saloon, LLC 3125 E. End Road, Homer, AK

 Down East Saloon  20-0210

You have an unreported change of ownership, details are as follows:

Change in ownership:
Justin Cole 100% Ownership to 0% Ownership
Justin Cole Living Trust 0% Ownership to 100% Ownership

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 10/17/2018

Your attention is referred to Sec. 04.11.050: Reports required of corporations

J. Hamilton

Email

 2300















From: Edward Lee
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Mom and pop
Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020 3:10:49 PM

Hello my name is Edward and I’ve sent a letter on 2/24. I can send you it again on here for the
response.  

Our sniki-tinki was a broken down 12 pack can and was sold at 2.49$ and the 4 shooters that was sold
was a judgmental call. We have fix this issue by inspecting every customer such as;to see if they been
intoxicated, to see if they are driving or walking by looking at our cameras that are facing the parking
lot and checking valid I.D. We also put a sign up to our customer saying “limit of 2 shooters”. I just want
to say it’s unfair that we have to price these items high and limit people while they can go right across
the street or anywhere else and buy whatever they want. My prices are still higher than everyone
around me. I’m the only one who got this moa out of the 9 Liqour store within walking distance. 

















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/27/20 Restaurant/Eating Place
Two Seas, Inc. 3535 College Road, Suite 103 Fairbanks, AK 99709

College Town Pizzeria AM 20-0270

On Wednesday February 12, 2020 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Front counter
employee Terrell Ford was asked to produce proof of alcohol server education. Mr. Ford stated that he did
not have one and had not pursued the alcohol server training. Mr. Ford acknowledged working for College
Town Pizzeria for nearly six (6) months and had served customers alcohol on several occasions.

Your attention is directed to the following:

AS 04.21.025(c) Alcohol server education course.
AS 04.21.030 Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees.
AS 04.16.150 Licensee responsible for violations.

As part of your response please provide a copy of your employee: Terrell Ford's alcohol server education
card.

H. Conway

Mail

 3745



From: Randy Clavell
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: College Town Pizzeria, #3745 Notice of Violation
Date: Thursday, March 12, 2020 6:29:38 PM

Sorry for the late response.

I have attached a copy of Terrell’s TAPS card.  It is our normal policy that each employee
obtain a TAPS card within 30 days of hire. We usually note class times on the schedule for
any new employee. I am not sure as to how Terrell slipped through and didn’t attend the class.
I am a huge believer that training is paramount. I will even give employees questions to ask
during the class.

To insure that this does not happen again in the future I have added each employees taps card
expiration date next to their name on the schedule. Also we are having employees that do not
serve alcohol obtain a card. These Steps will allow us to see that each employee is in
compliance every single week.  

Randy Clavell

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 12, 2020, at 1:54 PM, Davies, Jason M (CED)
<jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

To Whom It May Concern,
 
                On 2/27/2020 Investigator Conway mailed a notice of violation to 3535
College Road Suite 303, Fairbanks, AK 99709 and was signed and accepted on
03/2/2020.  It is required by the licensee to send a response after ten days of receiving
the notice of violation.  This is a reminder that a response must be received by this
office by the end of business today.  If we do not receive a response either by email
(you may respond to this email) or mail, another notice of violation will be sent for
failure to communicate.  If you have any questions, please call or email.
 
Regards,
 
<image001.png>  

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov

 
 





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/3/20 Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d)

 JSJ Group, LLC 5000 W. International Airport Road, Anchorage, AK

 Sushi on the Fly  20-0287

You have an unreported change of ownership. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:

Jung D Kim – originally 51%, changed to 100%
Jeffrey W. Graham- Originally 49%, changed to 0%

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 02/21/2019 or that we have record of changing

Your attention is referred to Sec. 04.11.050: Reports required of corporations.

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5455



From: Shawn Kim
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: Sushi on the Fly, #5455 notice of violation
Date: Thursday, March 19, 2020 1:04:17 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hello,

In order to get compliant, we switched our ownership shares back to its original split and fixed
errors on our license renewal application.

Please contact me at 907-444-3987 if you need any further information.

Shawn

On Thu, Mar 19, 2020 at 9:47 AM Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

To Whom It May Concern,

                On 3/3/2020 AMCO mailed you a notice of violation which was received on
3/4/2020.  It is required by the licensee to send a response after ten days of receiving the
notice of violation.  This is a reminder that a response must be received by this office by the
end of business today.  If we do not receive a response either by email (you may respond to
this email) or mail, another notice of violation will be sent for failure to communicate.  If
you have any questions, please call or email.

 

Regards,

 

 

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov

 





From: Jeremiah
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: License# 8560
Date: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 1:05:42 PM

Yes, after sitting down and doing the math, dumping 125 gallons or 16,000 oz divided by 12
oz pours at $7 per glass comes to $9,300 potential sales. 
As far the cost of materials, I will gather those receipts and email them in the morning.

Thank you for your Time,
Jeremiah Christian
(907)891-7406
Magnetic North Brewing Co

On Mar 4, 2020, at 11:47 AM, CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
<amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Jeremiah,
 
Please clear up for our department where the figure of $9300 comes from.  When we
talked during the initial inspection you stated $2000 worth of materials.  When we
spoke yesterday afternoon the figure was $5000.  This morning the figure is now
$9300.  
 
Is this figure just the raw materials or does it include potential sales and labor?  Please
provide receipts within 3 business days.  I have included a formal records request that
lists the regulations that provide the authority. 
 
Thanks,
 
 
<image002.png>
 
 
 
 

From: Jeremiah [mailto:magnorthbrewing@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 11:06 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: License# 8560

mailto:magnorthbrewing@gmail.com
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:magnorthbrewing@gmail.com
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 
License # 5860
 

In response to the violation on March the 3rd. I had interpreted title 4 to read as you
may not sell alcohol before you have a license. I was then informed that it is also to
include manufacture. I then poured $9,300.00 of product down the drain. Going
forward, to prevent a re-occurrence of this I will not manufacture, bottle or sell alcohol
before a license is issued.
 
 
Thank you for your Time,
Jeremiah Christian
(907)891-7406
Magnetic North Brewing Co
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
<Records Request  AMCO.DOCX>



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/4/20 Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d)

 SF Alaska, LP  16707 N. Tongass Highway, Ketchikan, AK
 Salmon Falls Lodge  20-0303

You have completed an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:

SF Alaska Manager, LLC- originally 100%, changed to 6%
John C. Loeffler– originally 0% listed as affiliate only, now removed
ACG INVESTMENTS- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 1.67%
Caliber Hospitality LLC- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 10.33%
CDIF LLC- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 56%
GREG ESPIN- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 4%
Heavlin Management Company LLC- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 7.33%
Leslie Hospitality Consulting LLC - originally 0%, not listed, changed to 6.67%
LOWELL PETERSON- originally 0%, not listed, changed to 1.33%
TIM BLACKWELL - originally 0%, not listed, changed to 6.67%

Date of unapproved transfer: 03-09-2016

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040(c): Board Approval of Transfers

J. Hamilton

Mail

 4966



From: Matthew Herod
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); chris@caliberco.com
Cc: Hamilton, Joe (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED); Jennifer Schrader
Subject: RE: Salmon Falls Lodge, #4966, notice of violation.
Date: Thursday, March 19, 2020 10:21:41 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jason-
 
Nice speaking with you on the phone. We are currently working with AMCO and below are bullet
points that lead to this situation.
 

•         Submitted Liquor License on time to AMCO
•         Discovered change in ownership had not been communicated to AMCO therefore they

could not approve our license
•         Changed ownership structure back to original format so Liquor License could be approved

through the CBPL.
•         Was told over the phone by Randi Baker (AMCO) that as long as we submitted paperwork by

March 13th we would be fine.
•         Submitted change in ownership and updated tourism statement to AMCO on March 12
•         Called AMCO on March 13 to verify they have received our paperwork, to which they

replied they were glad I called because they would not have seen it in the queue.

•         Was told by AMCO we will be on the agenda on March 31st for liquor license approval.
•         Once we approved we will follow the correct steps to change ownership and notify AMCO.

 
 
Please let me know if you need more information.
 
Thanks,
 
Matt
 
 
 

From: Davies, Jason M (CED) [mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 10:52 AM
To: chris@caliberco.com; Matthew Herod
Cc: Hamilton, Joe (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: Salmon Falls Lodge, #4966, notice of violation.
 
To Whom It May Concern,
 
                On 3/3/2020 AMCO mailed you a notice of violation.  The certified mail has been ready for

pickup at your local post office since March 11th, 2020.  I have attached a copy of the notice of
violation to this email.  It is required by the licensee to send a response after ten days of receiving
the notice of violation.  If we do not receive a response either by email (you may respond to this
email) or mail, another notice of violation will be sent for failure to communicate.  If you have any



questions, please call or email.

Regards,

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov
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